
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 8 JULY 2014 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillors G Jones (Chairman), S Bull, J Mayes, W Mortimer, T Page, 
M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson (Vice-Chairman), J Wing and J Wyllie. 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings 
01279 655261 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative: Councillors G Cutting. 
Liberal Democrat: Councillor M Wood. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes – 27 May 2014 (Pages 5 – 12). 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Tuesday 27 May 2014.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Member Update 
(Pages 13 – 20). 

 

6. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 21 – 28). 
 

7. Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints – April 2013 to March 
2014 (Pages 29 – 46). 

 

8. The Revenues and Benefits Shared Service – Two Years On 
(Pages 47 – 58). 

 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 27 MAY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman). 
  Councillors S Bull, J Mayes, W Mortimer, 

T Page, M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson 
and J Wing. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, P Phillips, P Ruffles 

and S Rutland-Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 

Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Neil Sloper - Head of 
Information, 
Customer and 
Parking Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
26   APPOINTMENT OF VICE–CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor T Page and seconded by 
Councillor S Bull that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Corporate Business 
Scrutiny Committee for the 2014/15 civic year. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor G Williamson was appointed Vice–Chairman of 
the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee for the 
2014/15 civic year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor G Williamson be 
appointed Vice–Chairman of the Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee for the 2014/15 civic 
year. 

 
27   APOLOGY  

 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J 
Wyllie. 
 

 

28   MINUTES – 18 MARCH 2014  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 March 2014 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

29   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman welcomed new and returning Members to 
the first meeting of the Committee in the 2014/15 civic 
year.  The Chairman encouraged Members to suggest 
items for the work programme.  He also encouraged the 
Committee to continue the work of the Committee 
between meetings and to ask questions of Officers when 
confronted with complicated issues. 
 

 

30   WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2014/15, the 
detail of which had been set out in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to the report now submitted. 
 
Councillor J Ranger commented that a good issue for 
scrutiny would be the emerging District Plan.  The 
Scrutiny Officer advised caution in that Members would 
be walking a fine line in terms of what they would be able 

 

Page 6



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

to scrutinise in respect of the District Plan. 
 
Following comments from Councillors J Ranger and T 
Page, the Chairman stated that financial implications of 
planning appeals and the income and expenditure of the 
Development Management function could be added to his 
list for potential future topics for the work programme and 
he would take the topic away to discuss in more detail. 
 
In response to a comment from Councillor J Wing in 
respect of economic development, the Chairman 
reminded Members that a report would be submitted to 
the July meeting of the Committee relating to Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEP).  He stated that economic 
development was on his list for potential future topics for 
the work programme. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that they might wish to 
consider extending invites to Executive Members to 
address the Committee on specific agenda items.  He 
advised that Councillor M Tindale could attend the August 
meeting in respect of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 
The Committee approved the 2014/15 work programme, 
as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
31   EAST HERTS IMPROVEMENT PLAN – FINAL MONITORING 

REPORT   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and 
Director of Customer and Community Services submitted 
a report that monitored the delivery against the 
improvement plan that had been agreed by the Executive 
in June 2013, in response to the Council’s Peer 
Challenge and Executive Away day. 
 
Members were reminded that it had been agreed that the 

 

Page 7



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

plan would be monitored six monthly by Corporate 
Business Scrutiny Committee for a period of one year.  
The 7 outstanding actions were detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor T Page, the 
Committee was advised that the full Peer Challenge 
report had been sent to all Members and was also 
available online on the Councils website.  Councillor M 
Pope referred to Action 16 and the review of financial and 
procurement regulations.  Members were advised that a 
full time Officer appointment would ensure a more 
strategic approach to procurement also towards financial 
and procurement regulations. 
 
Members were also advised that the IT Strategy had been 
delayed and was now due for completion by the end of 
June 2014, following Public Services Network compliance 
that had delayed the initial work.  Actions to allow 
investment in property funds were underway and it was 
anticipated that investments could be made into funds 
during August 2014.  The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the monitoring report be 
received and the outstanding actions be absorbed 
into 2014/15 Service Plans. 

 
32   SERVICE PLAN MONITORING REPORT – OCTOBER 2013 

TO MARCH 2014   
 

 

 The Leader of the Council and the Director of Finance 
and Support Services submitted a report in respect of the 
Council’s achievements against its priorities for 2013/14, 
as well as details of the 16 service plan actions that were 
outstanding from 2011/12 and 2012/13. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.1 of the report for 
a detailed analysis of the 2013/14 service plans.  
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ contained details of the 
outstanding 16 service plan actions. 
 

 

Page 8



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

Councillor J Ranger expressed concerns that the Micro 
Hydro Scheme for Hertford Theatre had not yet been the 
subject of a planning application.  He congratulated 
Officers on achievements against the Service Plans. 
 
In response to a query from the Chairman, the Director of 
Finance and Support Services advised that the revisions 
to the Business Continuity Plan had a revised comp
[...]
 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Wing, the Head 
of Information, Customer and Parking Services advised 
that the Council’s “Here to Help” programme included 
encouraging Officers to signpost customers on the phone 
to the right person or find the appropriate phone number.  
The Director of Finance and Support Services 
commented that the Customer Services Strategy was 
particularly important in the context of the Council’s role 
as a community leader. 
 
The Head of Information, Customer and Parking Services 
advised that the strategy would guide the Authority 
regarding the best ways to deliver services to suit the 

 

Page 11



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
 

residents of East Herts.  The strategy would also assist 
with delivering services dynamically for residents.  The 
Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the approach to define the 
Council’s Customer Service Strategy for 2014 – 
2020 be noted and endorsed. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 8 JULY 2014  
 
MEMBER BRIEFING BY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
 

 HERTFORDSHIRE  LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP MEMBER 
UPDATE  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL   

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Member Briefing: 
 

• To provide a factual update for Members about the work of 
Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) to include 
information about the LEP structure, strategic plans and potential 
opportunities and information about developments since the last 
Corporate Business Scrutiny report in March 2012. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY That: 
 

(A) Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee give consideration 
to the update on the Herts Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) in advance of the LEP funding settlement with 
government. 

  

 
1.0 Backgroun
[...]
015. Any funding agreed by the 
government would be made available through the Single Local 
Growth Fund which is largely a capital funding stream. The LEP 
are expecting a response from government in July 2014.  

 
3.3 The SEP has defined three economic Growth Areas in 

Hertfordshire linked to the principal road and rail corridors, the 
M1/M25, the A1(M) and the M11/A10 corridors. The latter 
incorporates the East Herts District.  

 
3.4 European Strategic Investment Fund (ESIF) 

 
The LEP has received a £61.5 million allocation from the Euro-
pean Structural Investment Funds (ESIF) for the period 2014 to 
2020. The LEP‟s ESIF strategy, which was submitted to 
government in January, has now been approved. The LEP‟s ESIF 

Page 14



 
  

priorities are innovation, SME competitiveness and low carbon 
economic development and skills. It is expected that the LEP will 
be in a position to commission and approve projects in early to 
mid 2015 after receiving final agreement from Westminster and 
Brussels. 

 
4.0 Opportunities  

 
4.1 Future investment will therefore be subject to the Strategic 

Economic Plan settlement with government as well as the result 
of projects identified through the European Investment process. 
Whilst there are no guarantees of funding for projects in East 
Herts, the SEP does make reference to potential opportunities in 
the M11/A10 corridor and in the District. These include –  

 
4.2 A package of schemes providing station access improvements 

and upgrades to the network to improve resilience for Bishop’s 
Stortford, Broxbourne, Hertford East and Rye House. 

 
4.3 Later schemes, some of which are major projects for 

Hertfordshire, including Little Hadham Bypass, A602 
improvements, A10 network resilience.  

 
4.4 A long term venture to explore options in relation to Bishop’s 

Stortford because the town is in the process of accommodating 
significant growth.  

 
4.5 Development of a Growth Hub to deliver business networking and
[...]
s within the remit of the Committee and report back to the Committee on a regular 
basis as determined by the Committee. 
8. To consider, should it choose to do so, any item within the remit of the Committee to be considered by the 
Executive (except items of urgent business).  The relevant report to the Executive shall consider any report and 
recommendations on the item submitted by the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 8 JULY 2014 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF INFORMATION, PARKING AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES   

  

 REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS APRIL 
2013 TO MARCH 2014  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: None.   
          

Purpose/Summary of Report: 

• To provide a summary of comments, compliments and complaints 
received between April 2013 and March 2014. 

• To highlight the key issues, remedial action and learning arising 
from these comments, compliments and complaints. 

• To note the updated Corporate Complaints Procedure. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY:  
That: 

(A) The report and actions on ‘Comments, Compliments and 
Complaints’ be scrutinised and the Executive be advised of 
any recommendations.  

(B)  The updated Corporate Complaints Procedure be noted. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Council implemented the current corporate comments, 

compliments and complaints system (3Cs) in January 2009.  

1.2 Following the implementation of the Regulator’s Code in April 
2014, the Corporate Complaints Procedure has been reviewed to 
ensure clear and accessible complaints and appeals processes 
for the Council and others regulated by local authorities. 
processes. 

   

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



1.3 On 14 July 2009, Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee 
resolved to receive an annual analysis of the 3Cs managed by 
the Council. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Performance 
 
 The Council’s performance 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 is 

summa
[...]
eing upheld in Internal Services continues to reflect 
the significant increase in volumes of calls and correspondence 
within the Revenues and Benefits service related to the welfare 
reforms.  The increased volume has caused some delays due to 
longer processing times.   

 
2.2 Volumes  
 
 The volumes of comments, compliments and complaints recorded 

are shown below (please note that Stage 2 complaints are 
previously handled at Stage 1):        

 

 April – 
June 

July – 
Sept. 

October 
– 
Decemb
er 

January 
– 
March 

Total 

Comments  1 (1) 1 (0)  0 (1)  1 (2)  3 (4) 

Compliments 28 (19)  39 (46) 21 (19)  28 (10) 116 (94) 

Complaints 
Stage 1 

    12 
(15) 

 29 (35) 24 (13) 19 (6) 84 (69) 

Page 31



Complaints 
Stage 2 

4 (9) 3 (4)  7 (7) 4 (2)  18 (22) 

3Cs (all of 
above) 

45 (43) 72 (85) 52 (40) 52 (20) 221 
(188) 

  
 2012/13 figures in brackets 

 
Please note that the Stage 1 figures also include the complaints 
that were escalated to Stage 2. 

  
 The large number of compliments recorded continues to reflect 

that Building Control record their post visit survey results – 63 
compliments logged.  Housing, Development Management, 
Environmental Services and Customer Services have also 
received and logged a number of compliments from customers. 

 
 The number of Stage One complaints the Council received this 

year increased by 21% over last year. Stage Two complaints fell 
slightly. Customer and Community Services recorded a larger 
number of complaints in the first half of the year compared to the 
previous year.  On investigation the number of complaints 
received within Waste and Recycling, Grounds Maintenance, 
Parking and Customer Services were higher than previously 
experienced. The reason for the slight dip in PIs within the Waste 
service would be attributable to the new Recycling Scheme. No 
single specific issue was identified in any of the other services.  

 
2.3 Source of Complaints 
 
 The chart, Essential Reference Pa
[...]

 
 

a) Benefit Cap 
b) Spare Room Subsidy 
c) Council Tax Support 
d) Disability Living Allowance to Personal Independence 
 Payments 
e) Employment Support Allowance (ESA) 
f) Persons from Abroad  
g) Discretionary Housing Payments (Grant increase) 
 

2.10 The number of changes that have been introduced would have 
impacted upon the service whether it was delivered in a 
partnership or not, but the advantage of working across more than 
one Council has been around the scale and ability to work 
resiliently within a larger team.  The levels of increase have been 
similar across both EHC and SBC and the two Councils have 
worked well together to try to harmonise policies and procedures 
to allow staff within the service to deal with effectively one set of 
“rules” which makes for a better and more efficient service. 
 

Page 50



 
  

2.11 Due to the pressures that the service has faced due to the 
changes in Welfare Reform, both Councils have invested 
additional resources on a temporary basis to assist the service.  
These include additional funding for temporary staff in 2012/13 
and 2013/14 of £200,000 (shared equally between EHC and SBC) 
as well as additional front-end support through Welfare Reform 
staffing budgets at East Herts and additional customer service 
centre support at Stevenage.  This has all been on a temporary 
basis to date. 
 

2.12 Both Councils have also received one-off New Burdens money 
from Central Government, some of which has had to be used to 
fund system changes by our IT supplier given the number of 
assessment changes.  Any other funding has been used to create 
other capacity within the team to deal with the increased workload 
and ensure that the team deal as quickly and efficiently as 
possible with our customers. 
 

2.13 The more significant changes to the service are yet to come, with 
the wider introduction of Universal Credit.  Timescales for 
implementation still remain unclear which creates a degree of 
uncertainty fo
[...]
e levels of Council Tax, 
Business Rates and collection rates for both of these. 
 
There are no specific financial implications arising from 
this report. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

East Herts employs the staff who are part of the Shared 
Service for Revenues and Benefits.   
 

Risk 
Management: 

The report describes the risks, opportunities and 
challenges that the Shared Service faces over the short 
and medium to longer term.  Risk management forms 
part of the consideration of the Partnership Board that 
meets on a regular basis.  
 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The Shared Revenues and Benefits service administers 
benefits for residents and businesses within East Herts 
and Stevenage.  The impact of ensuring effective 
management of these benefits contributes to the Health 
and Wellbeing of those affected. 

 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 27 May 2014
	5 Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Member Update
	Member Update on LEP - ERPA (implications)

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	CBS Work Programme - ERPA (implications)
	CBS Work Programme - ERPB (reports)

	7 Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints - April 2013 to March 2014
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints - April 2013 to March 2014 - ERPA (implications)
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints - April 2013 to March 2014 - ERPB and C (complaints and corrective action taken)
	Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints - April 2013 to March 2014 - ERPD (complaints)

	8 The Revenues and Benefits Shared Service - Two Years On
	Revenues and Benefits Shared Service - 2 Years On - ERPA (implications)




Minutes of the meeting


CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
71 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE BUSINESS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 8 JULY 2014, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor G Jones (Chairman). 
  Councillors G Cutting, J Mayes, T Page, 

M Pope, J Ranger, G Williamson and J Wing. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews and S Rutland–

Barsby. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Pullin - Manager of 

Economic 
Development 

  Neil Sloper - Head of 
Information, 
Customer and 
Parking Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
88   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S 
Bull and W Mortimer.  It was noted that Councillor G 
Cutting was substituting for Councillor S Bull. 
 

 

89   MINUTES – 27 MAY 2014  
 

 

 In respect of Minute 33 – 2013/14 Performance Indicator 
Outturns, Councillor T Page stated that he had asked for 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
72 

clarification from Officers in respect of performance 
relating to EHPI 218b – abandoned vehicles removed in 
24 hours. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 May 2014 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
Insert as 5th paragraph – ‘Councillor T Page sought 
clarification from Officers in respect of performance 
relating to EHPI 218b – abandoned vehicles 
removed in 24 hours’. 

 
90   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman welcomed Councillor G Cutting to his first 
meeting of the Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

91   HERTFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(LEP) MEMBER UPDATE   
 

 

 The Economic Development Manager submitted a report 
providing Members with a factual update regarding the 
work of the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP), including information about the LEP structure, 
strategic plans and potential opportunities and information 
in respect of developments since the last Corporate 
Business Scrutiny report in March 2012. 
 
Members were advised that, in terms of resources and 
projects, the LEP was currently focussed around 3 
corridor areas within Hertfordshire.  The Economic 
Development Manager stated that the headline figures 
from the LEP funding settlement published just before this 
meeting, indicated a £200 million budget for Hertfordshire, 
of which £53.3 million was for 2015. 
 
Members were advised that although the Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) made no specific reference to East 
Herts, reference was made to potential opportunities in 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
73 

the M11/A10 corridor and in the District, such as providing 
rail station access improvements and upgrades to the 
network to improve resilience for Bishop’s Stortford, 
Broxbourne, Hertford East and Rye House. 

 
Members were also advised that reference was made to 
later schemes, such as the Little Hadham Bypass, 
improvements to the A602 and A10 network resilience.  
There was also reference to a long term venture to 
explore options in relation to Bishop’s Stortford as the 
town was in the process of accommodating significant 
growth. 
 
Councillor T Page queried how the LEP was accountable 
to East Herts Council.  The Economic Development 
Manager advised that the Leader of East Herts Council 
was one of three representatives from Hertfordshire on 
the Board of the LEP.  Members were advised that there 
were opportunities for consultation with local authorities 
and the LEP was also accountable to central government. 
 
Councillor J Ranger commented that the infrastructure 
funding appeared to be aimed at the key towns in 
Hertfordshire.  He queried where the funding was coming 
from for more rural projects.  The Economic Development 
Manager advised that the LEP would very likely defer to 
East Herts Council in terms of how rural funding was 
spent. 
 
Councillor J Wing highlighted the difficulties of traffic 
through Hertford and on the A1 Corridor through Hatfield 
and Welwyn Garden City to Stevenage.  The Economic 
Development Manager referred to the difficulties in 
travelling east to west across Hertfordshire and the 
constraints this posed for businesses. 
 
Councillor M Pope referred to the £35,000 LEP funding 
that had been allocated to the ongoing My Incubator 
project in Ware.  He commented that, although the East 
Herts funding had ceased, the project had continued and 
was likely to do so for many years. 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
74 

 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the update on the Herts Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP) (in advance of the 
LEP funding settlement with government) be 
noted. 

 
92   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s future work programme for 2014/15. 
 
Members were advised that a further update in respect of 
the Hertfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 
settlement could be the subject of an update report to the 
Committee meeting on 17 March 2015. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that the meeting 
on 21 October 2014 might be cancelled in favour of a 
conversation café style budget training event.  The 
Director of Finance and Support Services suggested the 
time could be usefully spent on a ‘cross council, pre–
budget setting’ training event to prepare all Members for 
the Joint Scrutiny sessions in the new year.  Members 
agreed to make a final decision on this at their August 
2014 meeting. 
 
The Chairman advised that the Leader of the Council had 
confirmed that he would attend the Committee meeting on 
26 August 2014 to answer any questions Members might 
have on the 4 year strategic plan and the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
The Committee approved the 2014/15 work programme, 
as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 
 

 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
75 

93   REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 
COMPLAINTS – APRIL 2013 TO MARCH 2014   
 

 

 The Head of Information, Parking and Customer Services 
submitted a report that provided a summary of the formal 
comments, compliments and complaints received 
between April 2013 and March 2014.  The report also 
highlighted the key issues, remedial action and learning 
arising from these comments, compliments and 
complaints.   
 
Members were advised that the recommendation in 
respect of the updated corporate complaints procedure 
was no longer required as the procedure had been 
approved by Corporate Management Team (CMT). 
 
The Committee was advised that no matters raised with 
the Local Government Ombudsman had been upheld.  
The total volume of complaints between April 2013 and 
March 2014 had increased slightly to 84 against 69 for the 
previous year.  Members were reminded that the 
Authority received in excess of half a million phone calls 
each year. 
 
Members were advised that the reason for the number of 
complaints being upheld in Finance and Support Services 
continued to reflect the significant increase in volumes of 
calls and correspondence within the Revenues and 
Benefits Shared Service. 
 
Members were advised that the number of complaints 
received within Waste and Recycling, Grounds 
Maintenance, Parking and Customer Services were 
higher than previously experienced.  Following a review, 
no key issues were found to account for the slight 
increase. 
 

In response to a query from Councillor J Mayes, the Head 
of Information, Parking and Customer Services advised 
that all complaints were considered by Officers no matter 
how they were received.  Officers were however, reliant 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
76 

on a complaint being received before a customer’s 
concern could be considered. 
 
Councillor G Williamson commented on whether enough 
resource was available for the Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service.  The Director of Finance and Support 
Services advised that more resources of a temporary 
nature had been allocated to customer support and the 
back office, but the long term sustainability of this needed 
to be considered. 
 
Members were advised that the workload had not 
decreased as originally anticipated, so on–going 
additional resources for the shared service will need to be 
considered, in terms of the main shared service as well as 
customer support staff. 
 
Councillor J Wing cautioned against complacency and 
stated that some members of the public viewed decisions 
of the Authority in a bad light but did not complain about 
policies based on a resigned acceptance of decisions that 
were based on Council policy. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report in respect of the April 
2013 to March 2014 review of ‘Comments, 
Compliments and Complaints’ be received. 

 
94   THE REVENUES AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE – 

TWO YEARS ON   
 

 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report in respect of how the Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service had been operating since the 
commencement of full operation in April 2012.  The report 
detailed changes to the environment within which the 
service operated as well as setting out the future 
opportunities and challenges for the shared service. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 2.3 of the report for 

 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
77 

a contextual summary of the scale of activities undertaken 
by Officers.  The Committee was reminded that the 
shared service had been one of the first major partnership 
arrangements entered into by the Authority. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger in 
respect of the timescale for the introduction of universal 
credit in East Herts, the Director advised that the timeline 
remained unclear.  Members were reminded that 
universal credit would only affect a small proportion of the 
people receiving a service provided by East Herts 
Council. 
 
Councillor M Pope referred to the additional resources 
that had been invested on a temporary basis to assist the 
joint service due to the pressures brought about by 
changes in welfare reform.  The Director confirmed that 
both East Herts and Stevenage had allocated £100,000 
each in 2012/13 and also in 2013/14, as well as additional 
front end support in Customer Services at both 
Authorities. 
 
The Director advised that one–off new burden money had 
been received from central government, some of which 
had been used to fund essential system changes by the 
IT suppliers.  Members were advised that the workload 
had not yet peaked but had not dropped either, meaning 
that the additional temporary resources put in might need 
a more permanent investment as the new workloads 
became the norm. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Mayes, the 
Director advised that the rate of collection for business 
rates was slightly higher in East Herts compared to 
Stevenage and residents tended to pay Council Tax 
slightly quicker in East Herts than in Stevenage.  The 
figures reflected the ‘in-year’ collection rates and the 
Director of Finance and Support Services confirmed that 
any non-payments were always followed up.   
 
As regards business rates, these were not set by 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
78 

Stevenage or East Herts and businesses sometimes 
disputed the levels set by the valuation office.  
Businesses also went bankrupt on occasion but Officers 
always did their best to collect the rates in each year. 
 
The Director confirmed to Councillor J Wing that the way 
people earned an income could affect the benefits they 
were entitled to, for example, doing extra overtime at work 
or employed on a zero-hours contract could impact on 
entitlement on an almost weekly basis.  The significant 
increase in workload and need for additional resources 
caused by this frequent need to recalculate entitlement, 
often for just a small or temporary change, were a 
concern to Members.  It was acknowledged that this 
situation could not be addressed locally, but would need 
lobbying at central government level. 
 
The Director undertook to provide a written response to 
Councillor Wing in respect of  the split in the cost of 
running the Revenues and Benefits service between 
central government and East Herts. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Ranger, the 
Director confirmed that the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP) was taking over the investigation of 
Housing Benefit Fraud nationally.  The impending transfer 
of these posts to the DWP meant that the capacity of East 
Herts Council to investigate other types of fraud would 
also be lost. 
 
Members were advised that joint working was being 
considered with Stevenage Borough Council to ensure 
that the resources were in place to cover fraud 
investigation work in East Herts and Stevenage, 
particularly as offenders might be committing fraud in 
more than one location. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report on the operation 
of the Revenues and Benefits Shared Service be 



CBS  CBS 
 
 

 
79 

noted; and  
 
(B) the Executive be asked to lobby central 
government through appropriate channels to 
review the burden caused by the frequency of 
recalculation of benefits entitlement when changes 
were minimal. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.21 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


